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CHINA STAR ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with l imited l iabili ty)

(Stock Code: 326)

FINAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005

FINAL RESULTS
The board of directors of  China Star  Entertainment Limited ( the “Company”) presents the audited
consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31st December,
2005 as follows:
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 31st December,  2005

2005 2004
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)
Turnover 3 92,234 165,307
Cost of sales (60,825) (131,849)

Gross profit 31,409 33,458
Other revenue 8,204 5,597
Other income 5,919 1,299
Administrative expenses (37,012) (49,018)
Marketing and distribution expenses (22,353) (51,885)
Share-based payment expenses (24,057) –
Amortisation of goodwill  arising on acquisit ion

of subsidiaries – (15,451)
Impairment of trade receivables (1,101) (3,961)
Impairment loss recognised in respect

of goodwill  arising on acquisition of subsidiaries – (33,500)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of fi lm rights – (30,104)
Impairment loss recognised in respect of fi lms

in progress – (9,042)
Net gain/(loss) on disposals of financial  assets at

fair value through profit  or loss 1,493 (893)
Revaluation surplus on investment properties 3,540 2,381
Unrealised loss on available for sale financial  assets (5,510) (4,744)

Loss from operations (39,468) (155,863)
Finance costs (1,929) (1,479)
Share of results of associates (10,013) (99,128)
Amortisation of goodwill  arising on acquisit ion

of associates – (13,281)
Impairment of convertible notes receivables (10,000) –
Impairment (loss) recognised in respect of goodwill

arising on acquisition of associates (4,500) (40,925)
Gain on deemed disposal of an associate 45,021 –
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 7,524

Loss before taxation (20,889) (303,152)
Taxation 5 (124) (268)

Loss for the year (21,013) (303,420)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (20,961) (303,219)
Minority interests (52) (201)

(21,013) (303,420)

Loss per share for loss attr ibutable to the equity
holders of the Company during the year
Basic and diluted 6 (HK$0.04) (HK$0.99)
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at 31st  December,  2005

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 19,147 23,147
Interest in leasehold land 13,684 9,036
Investment properties 42,190 38,650
Goodwill 59,203 59,203
Interests in associates 166,473 75,314
Loan receivable – 25,000
Deposit for investment – 12,000

300,697 242,350

Current assets
Loan receivable 25,000 –
Inventories 362 991
Convertible notes receivables 42,000 85,800
Film rights 135,998 153,878
Films in progress 47,461 31,608
Trade receivables 7 14,597 11,968
Deposits,  prepayments and other receivables 80,547 44,198
Financial assets at fair value through profit  or loss 23,345 33,816
Amounts due from associates 41,760 9,112
Taxation recoverable 129 51
Cash and cash equivalents 31,500 54,108

442,699 425,530

Total assets 743,396 667,880

Equity
Share capital 26,027 18,270
Reserves 571,529 494,369

597,556 512,639
Minority interests 1,432 1,464

598,988 514,103

Non-current l iabili t ies
Borrowings – due after one year 13,193 16,407
Unsecured convertible loan notes 19,434 19,434
Deferred taxation – –

32,627 35,841

Current l iabili t ies
Trade payables 8 18,892 25,287
Deposits received, accruals and other payables 80,692 67,856
Borrowings – due within one year 12,197 19,793
Deposit from an associate － 5,000

111,781 117,936

Total equity and liabili t ies 743,396 667,880

Net current assets 330,918 307,594

Total assets less current l iabil i t ies 631,615 549,944

Notes:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
The principal  accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated f inancial  s tatements are set
out below. These policies have been consistently applied to al l  the years presented,  unless otherwise stated.

The consolidated f inancial  s tatements  of  China Star  Entertainment Limited have been prepared in accordance
with all applicable Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), which is a collective term that includes
all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”),
and Interpretations (“Ints”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”),
accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies
Ordinance and applicable disclosure provisions of The Rules Governing the List ing of Securit ies ( the “List ing
Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).
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2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
A summary of the new and revised HKFRSs which are adopted for the first time and are relevant to the Group’s
operation is  set  out  as below:–

HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial  Statements
HKAS 2 Inventories
HKAS 7 Cash Flow Statements
HKAS 8 Accounting Policies,  Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
HKAS 10 Events after  the Balance Sheet Date
HKAS 12 Income Taxes
HKAS 14 Segment Reporting
HKAS 16 Property,  Plant and Equipment
HKAS 17 Leases
HKAS 18 Revenue
HKAS 19 Employee Benefits
HKAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
HKAS 23 Borrowing Costs
HKAS 24 Related Party Disclosures
HKAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial  Statements
HKAS 28 Investments in Associates
HKAS 32 Financial  Instruments:  Disclosure and Presentation
HKAS 33 Earnings per Share
HKAS 36 Impairment of Assets
HKAS 37 Provision,  Contingent Liabil i t ies and Contingent Assets
HKAS 38 Intangible Assets
HKAS 39 Financial  Instruments:  Recognition and Measurement
HKAS 39

(Amendment) Transit ional and Init ial  Recognition of Financial  Assets and Financial  Liabil i t ies
HKAS 40 Investment Property
HKAS-Int 15 Operating leases – Incentives
HKAS-Int 21 Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets
HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment
HKFRS 3 Business Combinations
HKFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

The adoption of new and revised HKASs 2,  7,  8,  10,  12,  14,  16,  18,  19,  21,  23,  24,  27,  28,  33,  37,  HKAS-Int
15 and HKFRS 5 did not result in substantial changes to the Group’s accounting policies. The impact of adopting
the other HKFRSs is  summarised as follows:

– HKAS 1 has affected the presentat ion of  minori ty interest ,  share of  net  af ter- tax resul ts  of  associates  and
other disclosures.  In the consolidated balance sheet,  minority interests are now shown within total equity. In
the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit  or loss
for the year.

– HKAS 21 had no material  effect  on the Group’s policy.  The functional currency of each of the consolidated
entit ies has been re-evaluated based on the guidance to the revised standard. All the Group entit ies have the
same functional currency as the presentation currency for respective enti ty f inancial  statements.

– HKAS 24 has affected the identif ication of related part ies and some other related-party disclosures.

– The adoption of revised HKAS 17 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the reclassification
of leasehold land from property, plant and equipment to operating leases. The up-front prepayments made for
the leasehold land are expensed in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease
or when there is impairment, the impairment is expensed in the income statement. A lease of land and building
is spli t  into a lease of land and a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair  values of the leasehold
interests  in  land element  and the bui lding element  of  the lease at  the incept ion of  the lease.  The lease of
land is  s tated at  cost  and amortised over the period of the lease whereas the building is  s tated at  cost  less
accumulated depreciation.  In prior years,  leasehold land was classified under property,  plant and equipment
at  cost  less impairment.

– The adoption of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy for recognit ion,
measurement,  derecognition and disclosure of f inancial  instruments.

Under  HKAS 32,  convert ible  loan notes  issued are  spl i t  in to  their  l iabi l i ty  and equi ty  components  a t  in i t ia l
recognition by recognising the liabili ty component at  i ts fair  value which is determined using a market interest
rate  for  equivalent  non-convert ible  notes  and at t r ibut ing to the equi ty component  the difference between the
proceeds from issue and the fair value of the liability component. The liability component is subsequently carried
at amortised cost.  The equity component is  recognized in the convertible loan notes reserve until  the notes are
either converted (in which case it  is  transferred to share premium) or the notes and redeemed (in which case it
is released directly to retained earnings). In prior years, convertible notes were stated at face value. The finance
cost was accrued using effective interest rate method. The issuance costs incurred for the arrangement of convertible
loan notes were charged to the income statement in the year of issue.  Retrospective application is required for
adoption of HKAS 32.
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Under HKAS 39, equity investments held on a continuing basis for an identifiable long-term purpose are classified
as avai lable-for-sale  f inancial  assets  and are cont inued to be s tated at  cost  less  impairment  as  the fair  value
cannot  be rel iably measured.  I f  there  is  object ive evidence that  an individual  investment  has  been impaired,
such impairment would be recognised in the income statement.  Listed equity securities held for trading purpose
are classified as financial assets held for trading and are continued to be stated at closing price with all realised
and unrealised gains or losses to be recognised in the income statement. Long-term receivables are classified as
other  receivables  and are  recognised ini t ia l ly  a t  cost  and subsequent ly measured at  amort ised cost  using the
effective interest  method, less provision for impairment with changes in carrying value to be recognised in the
income statement. All non-hedging derivative financial instruments entered are stated at fair value with changes
recognised in the income statement.  In prior years,  equity investments for long-term purpose were disclosed as
long-term investments  and stated at  cost  less  impairment  through profi t  or  loss .  Listed equity securi t ies  held
for trading purpose were disclosed as investments in securities and were stated at market value with changes to
such value accounted through profit  or loss.  Short-term receivables were stated at  cost  less impairment which,
if any, was accounted through profit  or loss. Derivative financial instruments entered were recognised on a cash
basis. Prospective application is required for adoption of HKAS 39 by way of adjustments to the opening balance
of accumulated losses as at  1st  January,  2005. Comparative amounts have not been restated.

– The adoption of revised HKAS 40 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy of which the changes in
fair  values are recorded in the income statement as gain or loss on revaluation of investment properties.  In
prior years, the increases in fair value were credited to the investment properties revaluation reserve. Decreases
in  fa i r  value were  f i rs t  se t  off  against  increases  on ear l ier  valuat ions  on a  por t fol io  basis  and thereaf ter
expensed in the income statement.

– The adoption of  revised HKAS-Int  21 has resul ted in  a  change in the accounting pol icy relat ing to  the
measurement of deferred tax liabilities arising from the revaluation of investment properties. Such deferred
tax  l iabi l i t ies  are  measured on the  bas is  of  tax  consequences  tha t  would  fo l low f rom recovery  of  the
carrying amount of that asset through use.  In prior years,  the carrying amount of that asset was expected
to be recovered through sale.

– The adoption of  HKFRS 2 has resul ted in  a  change in the accounting pol icy for  share-based payments .
With effect  f rom 1st  January,  2005,  the Group recognises  the fair  value of  share opt ions granted as  an
expense in the income statement over the vesting period with a corresponding increase being recognised
in employee share-based payment  reserve.  The employee share-based payment  reserve is  t ransferred to
share capi tal  and share premium, together  with the exercise price,  when the opt ion holder  exercises  i ts
rights.  In prior years,  no amount was recognized when options were granted.  If  the option holders chose
to exercise the options, the nominal amount of share capital  and share premium were credited only to the
extent of the option’s exercise price receivable. As a transitional provision, the cost of share option granted
after 7th November, 2002 and had not yet vested on 1st January, 2005 was expensed retrospectively in the
income statement of the respective periods.

– The adoption of HKFRS 3, HKAS 36 and HKAS 38 results in a change in the accounting policy for positive
goodwill  and negative goodwill  and prospective application is  required.  Until  31st  December,  2004:

– posit ive goodwill  was capital ised and amortised on a straight  l ine basis  over i ts  useful  economic l ife of
10 years and was subject  to impairment test ing when there were indications of impairment;  and

– negative goodwill  was amort ised over the weighted average useful  l i fe  of  10 years of  the non-monetary
assets acquired, except to the extent it related to identified expected future losses as at the date of acquisition.
In such cases i t  was recognized in the income statement as those expected losses were incurred.

In accordance with the provisions of HKFRS 3:

– the Group ceased amortisation of goodwill  from 1st  January,  2005;

– accumulated amortisation as at 31st December, 2004 has been eliminated with a corresponding decrease
in the cost  of  goodwill ;

– from the year  ended 31st  December,  2005 onwards ,  goodwil l  i s  tes ted annual ly  for  impairment ,  as
well  as when there is  indication of impairment;  and

– in accordance with the transit ional provision in HKFRS 3, all  negative goodwill  was derecognized as
1st  January,  2005 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings.

The Group has reassessed the useful  l ives of  i ts  intangible assets  in accordance with the provisions of  HKAS
38. No adjustment resulted from this reassessment.

All changes in the accounting policies have been made in accordance with the transition provisions in the respective
standards, wherever applicable. All standards adopted by the Group require retrospective application other than:

– HKAS 16 – the ini t ial  measurement of an i tem of property,  plant  and equipment acquired in an exchange
of assets transaction is  accounted at  fair  value prospectively only to future transactions;

– HKAS 21 – prospective accounting for goodwill  and fair  value adjustments as part  of foreign operations;

– HKAS 39 – does not permit to recognise, derecognise and measure financial assets and liabilities in accordance
with  th is  s tandard  on a  re t rospect ive  bas is .  The Group appl ied  the  previous  SSAP 24 “Account ing for
investments in securities” to investments in securities and also to hedge relationships for the 2004 comparative
information.  The adjustments required for the accounting differences between SSAP 24 and HKAS 39 are
determined and recognised at  1st  January,  2005;

– HKAS 40 – s ince the Group has adopted the fair  value model ,  there is  no requirement  for  the Group to
res ta te  the  comparat ive  informat ion,  any adjus tment  should  be  made to  the  re ta ined earnings  as  a t  1s t
January, 2005, including the reclassification of any amount held in revaluation surplus for investment property;
and

– HKFRS 3 – prospectively after  1st  January,  2005.



– 5 –

(a) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet

Effect of  adopting

Effect  of  new policies HKAS 17 HKAS 32 HKAS 40 HKFRS2 HKFRS 3
Revaluation

Interest  in surplus on Employee Negative
leasehold Financial investment share-based goodwill

land Instruments properties payment on consolidation Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st  January,  2005
Assets
Property,  plant  and equipment (9,036) – – – – (9,036)
Interest  in leasehold land 9,036 – – – – 9,036
Investments in securi t ies – (33,816) – – – (33,816)
Financial  assets  at  fair  value

through profit  or loss – 33,816 – – – 33,816

– – – – – –

Liabil it ies/equity
Convert ible loan notes – (566) – – – (566)
Investment propert ies revaluation reserve – – (4,909) – – (4,909)
Convert ible loan notes reserve – 566 – – – 566
Negative goodwill  on consolidat ion – – – – (6,326) (6,326)
Employee share-based payment reserve – – – 7,841 – 7,841
Accumulated losses – – 4,909 (7,841) 6,326 3,394

– – – – – –

At 31st  December,  2004

Assets
Property,  plant  and equipment (9,036) – – – – (9,036)
Interest  in leasehold land 9,036 – – – – 9,036
Investments in securi t ies (33,816) – – – (33,816)
Financial  assets  at  fair  value

through profit  or loss 33,816 – – – 33,816

– – – – – –

Liabil it ies/equity
Convert ible loan notes – (566) – – – (566)
Convert ible loan notes reserve – 566 – – – 566

– – – – – –

(b) Effect on the balances of equity at 1st  January, 2004 and at 1st  January, 2005

Effect of  new policies Effect of  adopting

HKAS 32 HKAS 40 HKFRS2 HKFRS3
Revaluation
Surplus on Employee Negative

Convertible investment share-based goodwill
loan notes properties payment on consolidation Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1st  January,  2004
Convert ible loan notes reserve 566 – – – 566

At 1st  January,  2005
Negative goodwill  on consolidation – – – (6,326) (6,236)
Investment propert ies revaluation reserve – (4,909) – – (4,909)
Convert ible loan notes reserve 566 – – – 566
Employee share-based payment reserve – – 7,841 – 7,841
Accumulated losses – 4,909 (7,841) 6,326 3,394

566 – – – 566
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(c) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the years ended 31st December, 2005 and 2004
Effect of  new policies Effect of  adopting

HKAS 1 HKAS 40 HKFRS2
Share of Revaluation

associates surplus on Employee
result  net investment share-based

of tax properties payment Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Year ended 31st December,  2005
Increase in administrat ive expenses – – (24,057) (24,057)
Increase in revaluation surplus of

investment properties – 3,540 – 3,540
Increase in tax – – – –

Total  increase/(decrease) in profi t – 3,540 (24,057) (20,517)

Increase/(decrease) in basic and diluted loss
per share (HK cents) – 0.7 (4.8) (4.1)

Year ended 31st December,  2004
Share of  associate result  net  of  tax (594 ) – – (594)
Decrease in tax 594 – – 594

Total  increase/(decrease) in profi t – – – –

No ear ly  adopt ion of  the  fo l lowing new Standards  or  In terpre ta t ions  tha t  have  been issued but  are  not  ye t
effect ive .  Unless  otherwise  s ta ted,  these  HKFRSs are  effect ive  for  annual  per iods  beginning on or  af ter  1s t
January,  2006:

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital  Disclosures
HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting of Forecast  Intragroup Transaction
HKAS 39 (Amendment) The Fair  Value Option
HKFRS 39 & HKFRS 4 (Amendment) Financial  Guarantee Contracts
HKFRS 7 Financial  Instruments:  Disclosure
HK(IFRIC)-Int  4 Determining whether an Arrangement contain a Lease

The HKAS 1 Amendment  shal l  be  appl ied  for  annual  per iods  beginning on or  af ter  1s t  January,  2007.  The
revised standard wil l  affect  the disclosure about  quali tat ive information about  the Group’s object ive,  policies
and processes for  managing capital ;  quanti tat ive data about what  company regards as capital ;  and compliance
with any capital  requirements and the consequences of any non-compliance.

HKAS 39 (Amendment) ,  Cash Flow Hedge Account ing of  Forecast  Int ragroup Transact ions .  The amendment
allows the foreign currency risk of a highly probable forecast intragroup transaction to qualify as a hedged item
in the  consol idated accounts ,  provided that :  (a)  the  t ransact ion is  denominated in  a  currency other  than the
funct ional  currency of  the ent i ty  enter ing into that  t ransact ion;  and (b)  the foreign currency r isk wil l  affect
consolidated profi t  and loss.  This amendment is  not relevant to the Group’s operations,  as the Group does not
have any intragroup transact ions that  would qual ify as  a  hedged i tem in the consolidated accounts  as  at  31st
December,  2005 and 2004.
HKAS 39 (Amendment),  The Fair Value Option. This amendment changes the definition of financial instruments
classified at  fair  value through profit  or loss and restricts the abili ty to designate financial  instruments as part
of this category. The Group believes that this amendment should not have a significant impact on the classification
of f inancial  instruments,  as the Group should be able to comply with the amended cri teria for the designation
of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. The Group will comply this amendment from accounting
periods beginning 1st  January,  2006.
HKAS 39 and HKFRS 4 (Amendment), Financial Guarantee. This amendment requires issued financial guarantees,
other than those previously asserted by the enti ty to be insurance contracts,  to be init ial ly recognized at  their
fair  value, and subsequently measured at  the higher of (a) the unamortized balance of the related fees received
and deferred, and (b) the expenditure required to settle the commitment at the balance sheet date. The Company
regards i ts  f inancial  guarantees provided to i ts  subsidiaries as insurance contracts.
HKFRS 7 will  replace HKAS 32 and has modified the disclosure requirements of HKAS 32 relating to financial
instruments.  This HKFRS shall  be applied for annual period beginning on or after  1st  January,  2007.

3. TURNOVER
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Distribution fee income 85,970 153,745
Sales of video products 661 1,387
Service income 240 1,419
Production fee income 5,363 8,756

92,234 165,307
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4. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The directors report  the geographical  segments as the Group’s primary segment information.
Geographical segments
The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s sales by location of markets:
Income statement for the year ended 31st  December,  2005:

People’s
Republic

 of  China
excluding

Hong Kong,
Hong Kong Macau and

and Taiwan America South-East
Macau (“PRC”) and Europe Asia Other Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Turnover 49,805 10,217 8,046 22,589 1,577 92,234
Cost  of  sales and services (33,925) (6,915) (4,878) (14,320) (787) (60,825)
Marketing and distr ibution expenses (10,505) (9,666) (529) (1,552) (101) (22,353)

Segment results 5,375 (6,364) 2,639 6,717 689 9,056

Unrealised loss on available for  sale f inancial  assets (5,510)
Share-based payment expenses (24,057)
Net gain on disposals  of  f inancial  assets  of  fair  value through profi t  or  loss 1,493
Other revenue 8,204
Other income 5,919
Revaluation surplus on investment propert ies 3,540
Unallocated corporate expenses (38,113)

Loss from operat ions (39,468)
Finance costs (1,929)
Share of  results  of  associates 669 (10,682) – – – (10,013)
Impairment of  convert ible notes receivables (10,000) – – – – (10,000)
Impairment loss recognised in respect  of  goodwill  ar is ing

on acquisit ion of associates (4,500) – – – – (4,500)
Gain on deemed disposal  of  associates 45,021

Loss before taxation (20,889)
Taxation charge (124)

Loss before minori ty interests (21,013)

Income statement for the year ended 31st  December,  2004:
Hong Kong America South-East
and Macau PRC and Europe Asia Other Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

Turnover 104,928 17,029 11,175 28,582 3,593 165,307
Cost  of  sales and services (77,581) (27,022) (1,918) (20,979) (4,349) (131,849)
Marketing and distr ibution expenses (36,147) (12,872) (616) (2,009) (241) (51,885)

Segment results (8,800) (22,865) 8,641 5,594 (997) (18,427)

Unrealised loss in available for  sale f inancial  assets (4,744)
Amortisat ion of  goodwill  ar is ing on acquisi t ion of  subsidiaries (15,451)
Impairment loss recognised in respect  of  goodwill  ar is ing

on acquisit ion of subsidiaries (33,500)
Impairment loss recognised in respect  of  f i lms in progress (9,042)
Impairment loss recognised in respect  of  f i lms r ights (30,104)
Net loss on disposals  of  f inancial  assets  at  fair  value through profi t  or  loss (893)
Other revenue 5,597
Other income 1,299
Revaluation surplus on investment propert ies 2,381
Unallocated corporate expenses (52,979)

Loss from operat ions (155,863)
Finance costs (1,479)
Share of  results  of  associates 9,326 (108,454) – – – (99,128)
Amortisat ion of  goodwill  ar is ing on acquisi t ion of  associates (6,541) (6,740) – – – (13,281)
Impairment loss recognized in respect  of  goodwill  on

acquisi t ion of associates – (40,925) – – – (40,925)
Gain on disposal  of  subsidiaries 7,524

Loss before taxation (303,152)
Taxation charge (268)

Loss before minori ty interests (303,420)
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No analysis of assets and liabilities by location of markets is disclosed as, in the opinion of the directors, there
is no appropriate basis in al locating the assets and l iabil i t ies by location of markets.
The following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets, additions of property, plant and equipment
and interest in leasehold land, and the carrying amount of segment liabili t ies analysed by the geographical area
in which the assets are located:
Balance sheet  as at  31st  December,  2005

Hong Kong
And Macau PRC Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Segment assets 743,086 310 743,396

Segment l iabil i t ies 142,637 1,771 144,408

Additions of property,
plant and equipment 5,606 – 5,606

Additions of interest  in leasehold land 4,967 – 4,967

Balance sheet  as at  31st  December,  2004
Hong Kong

And
Macau PRC Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment assets 663,090 4,790 667,880

Segment l iabil i t ies 148,379 5,398 153,777

Additions of property,
plant and equipment 2,512 – 2,512

Business segments
As the Group’s turnover  and resul ts  are  substant ial ly derived from fi lm distr ibut ion,  no analysis  by business
segment is  presented.

5. TAXATION
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

The taxation charge is  as follows:

Taxation in other jurisdictions:
Provision for the year 124 239
Underprovision for prior years – 29

Taxation attr ibutable to the Company and i ts  subsidiaries 124 268

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made for both years either as the Company and its subsidiaries
have no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong or as assessable profits were wholly absorbed by estimated tax
losses brought forward.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions is  calculated at  the rate prevail ing in the relevant jurisdictions.

6. LOSS PER SHARE
The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is  based on the following data:

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss attr ibutable to equity holders of the Company 20,961 303,219

Number of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose

of basic and diluted loss per share 501,724,214 306,504,409

The computat ion of  d i lu ted loss  per  share  did  not  assume the  exercise  of  the  Company’s  outs tanding share
options and convertible loan notes existed during the year since their  exercise would reduce loss per share.
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7. TRADE RECEIVABLES
The credit  period granted to customers ranges from 30 to 90 days. The aged analysis of the trade receivables is
as follows:

The Group
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

The Riche Group

0 to 30 days 18 123
31 to 60 days – 116
61 to 90 days – 85
91 to 180 days – 1
Over 180 days – –

18 325

Others

0 to 30 days 1,148 1,004
31 to 60 days 4,471 270
61 to 90 days 300 333
91 to 180 days 393 2,316
Over 180 days 8,267 7,720

14,579 11,643

14,597 11,968

The carrying amounts of trade receivables approximate to their  fair  value.

8. TRADE PAYABLES
The aged analysis of the trade payables is  as follows:

The Group
2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated)

0 to 30 days 2,680 1,875
31 to 60 days 836 4,391
61 to 90 days 1,368 4,135
91 to 180 days 3,123 3,480
Over 180 days 10,885 11,406

18,892 25,287

DIVIDEND
The directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year ended 31st December, 2005
(2004: Nil) .

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
Financial Performance
For the year ended 31st  December 2005, the Group’s turnover decreased by 44% to approximately
HK$92.2 million (2004: HK$165.3 million). Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted
to approximately HK$21.0 million, representing a 93% improvement over the last year of HK$303.2
million. Loss from operations amounted to approximately HK$39.5 million (2004: HK$155.9 million).
Loss for  the year of  approximately HK$21.0 mil l ion (2004: HK$303.4 mil l ion) was recorded.  The
directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend for the year.

The decrease in current year’s loss was mainly attributable to the substantial reduction in the impairment
loss recognised and the share of attributable loss in associates which totally amounted to approximately
HK$15.6 million (2004: HK$117.5 million) and HK$10.0 million (2004: HK$99.1 million, restated)
respectively. The Group had also recognised a gain on deemed disposal of an associate of HK$45.0
mill ion from Riche Mult i-Media Holdings Limited (“Riche Mult i-Media” and collect ively with i ts
subsidiaries, “Riche Group”). Following the adoption of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting
Standards, no amortisation of goodwill held by the Group was required. Amortisation of goodwill in
the year ended 31st December, 2004 amounted to HK$28.7 million. The effect was mitigated by the
Group required to  recognise the fair  value of  share  opt ions granted as  an expense in  the income
statement which amounted to HK$24.1 mill ion in the year.
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Business Review
For the year  ended 31st  December,  2005,  total  turnover was HK$92.2 mil l ion,  of  which HK$86.0
mil l ion or  93% were generated from fi lm distr ibution,  HK$0.7 mil l ion or  1% was generated from
video distribution and HK$5.6 million or 6% was generated from other production services. Although
the turnover from fi lm distr ibution division had decreased by 44% when compared with HK$153.7
million for the year ended 31st December, 2004, gross profit maintained at similar amount of HK$31.4
mil l ion when compared with HK$33.5 mil l ion for  last  year.  The decrease in turnover  was mainly
attributable to the decline in number of new films released. This year,  the Group had released eight
films including popular films like “The Shopaholic” and “Election” when compared with eleven films
in last  year.  In response to the weak market condition of the entertainment industry,  especially for
the Chinese language f i lms,  the  Group has  adopted caut ious  measures  to  secure  the revenue and
control budget for each new film. These measures were proved effective and better gross profit  was
achieved.  Nevertheless ,  the  performance of  f i lm industry s t i l l  threaten by growing popular i ty  of
advance technology in privacy activities such as “Bit Torrent” and “peer-to-peer” downloading, resulting
in the overall  loss generated by the Group.

In year 2005, Hong Kong remained the Group’s largest market. Turnover from Hong Kong and Macau
decreased by 53% to approximately HK$49.8 million (2004: HK$104.9 million) and its segment result
recorded a profit of HK$5.4 million (2004: loss of HK$8.8 million). The achievement in the performance
of  the  market  was  mainly  a t t r ibutable  to  the  caut ious  se lect ion in  f i lm product ion and the  t ight
control  on marketing and distr ibution expenses.  The marketing and distr ibution expenses spent  on
Hong Kong market decreased from HK$36.1 million in the year 2004 to HK$10.5 million in the year
2005, a drop of 71%.

The turnover from the PRC decreased by 40% to approximately HK$10.2 mil l ion (2004:  HK$17.0
mil l ion)  and i ts  segment resul t  recorded a loss  of  approximately HK$6.4 mil l ion (2004:  HK$22.9
million).  The segment loss was mainly attributed to the unfavorable cinema locations and screening
period in exhibiting the Group’s films in the PRC as Chinese first-tier cinemas have strong preference
for exhibit ing Hollywood fi lms. This preference has l i t t le improvement in the year 2005. Recently,
the Group has sub-licensed China theatrical rights to other distributor for a fixed amount of distribution
fees in order to secure the margin received by the Group.  Besides,  the terr i tory supply agreement
entered into between the Group and the Riche Group on 5th February,  2002 expired in April  2005.
In view of the current  market  condit ion in the PRC, both part ies agreed not to renew the terri tory
supply agreement. The Group believes that the non-renewal of the territory supply agreement provides
a greater flexibil i ty in formulating the Group’s distribution strategy.

The turnover from South-east Asia decreased by 21% to approximately HK$22.6 million (2004: HK$28.6
mill ion) and i ts  segment result  recorded a profi t  of  approximately HK$6.7 mil l ion (2004: HK$5.6
million).  The improvement in segment profit  was mainly attributed to the costs of certain films had
been reduced by impairment losses recognised in previous years.  In addit ion,  some of the Group’s
films released in previous years have been re-licensed during the year which carried minimal royalties
in the accounts of the Group.

The turnover from America and Europe decreased by 28% to approximately HK$8.0 mill ion (2004:
HK$11.2 million) and its segment result recorded a profit of HK$2.6 million (2004: HK$8.6 million).
The decrease in segment  profi t  was at t r ibuted to cer tain f i lms had been sub-l icensed in last  year
which the costs  had ful ly amortised in previous years.  Comparatively,  less sub-l icense t i t les  were
distributed for the year ended 31st December,  2005.

To stay competi t ive in the market ,  the Group has regularly review i ts  costs  s t ructure.  During the
year ended 31st  December,  2005, the Group had exercised prudence measures on cost  policies and
reduced its headcount. As a result, administrative expenses decreased to HK$37 million, a 24% decrease
from HK$49.0 mill ion in last  year.
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Liquidity and Financial Resources
As at 31st December, 2005, the Group had total assets of approximately HK$743.4 million and a net
current assets of HK$330.9 million, representing a current ratio of 4.0 (2004: 3.6). The Group had a
total  cash and cash equivalent  of  approximately HK$31.5 mil l ion (2004:  HK$54.1 mil l ion) .  As at
31st December, 2005, the Group had total borrowings of HK$44.8 million comprising a bank mortgage
loan of HK$15.3 mill ion which was secured by the Group’s investment properties,  interest  bearing
at 2.5% below the Hong Kong Prime Lending Rate per annum and repayable by 97 monthly instalments;
a  revolving bank loan of  HK$8.3 mil l ion which was secured by cer tain of  the Group’s  leasehold
land and bui ldings and investment  propert ies ,  interest  bearing at  1% per  annum over  Hong Kong
Interbank Offered Rate and repayable on demand; an instalment loan from a bank of HK$1.8 million
which was secured by a first  legal charge over all  copyrights on the Group’s film, Himalaya Singh,
interest bearing at 6.531% per annum and repayable by 7 monthly instalments; and unsecured convertible
loan notes (“Notes”) of HK$19.4 million (excluding equity component of HK$0.6 million) which is
bearing interest  at  4% per annum and will  mature on 30th June, 2007. The Notes carry the right to
convert into shares of HK$0.05 each in the share capital of the Company (“Shares”) at the conversion
price of  HK$5.83 per share as of  31st  December,  2005.  The Group’s gearing remained low during
the year with total debts of HK$44.8 million against shareholders’ funds of HK$597.6 million. This
represents a gearing ratio, calculated in the basis of the Group’s total borrowings over shareholders’
fund of 0.08.

As the majori ty of  the Group’s t ransact ions,  assets  and l iabi l i t ies  are denominated in Hong Kong
Dollars ,  Renminbi  and Uni ted Sta tes  Dol lars ,  the  exposure  to  f luctuat ion in  exchange ra tes  was
considered to be minimal  and no hedge act ivi ty were considered necessary.  As at  31st  December,
2005, the Group had no contingent l iabil i ty.

On 15th December, 2004, the Company had conditionally agreed to place 60,765,000 new Shares to
independent  investors  a t  a  pr ice of  HK$0.60 per  Share.  The issue of  60,765,000 new Shares  was
approved by the shareholders  of  the Company at  a  special  general  meet ing held on 21st  January,
2005. The placing was completed on 27th January, 2005. The net proceeds of approximately HK$35.6
mill ion were used as to approximately HK$20 mill ion for  the production of  two movies and as to
the balance of approximately HK$15.6 mill ion for general working capital  of the Group.

In January 2005, certain option holders exercised their  option rights to subscribe for an aggregate
of  7 ,969,939 Shares  a t  an  exerc ise  pr ice  of  HK$0.564 per  Share  and an aggregate  of  9 ,800,000
Shares  a t  an exercise  pr ice  of  HK$0.52 per  Share .  The net  proceeds f rom the exercise  of  opt ion
rights amounted to HK$9.6 mill ion.

On 24th February,  2005,  Porters tone Limited,  a  substant ia l  shareholder  of  the  Company and Mr.
Heung Wah Heung, a substantial shareholder and an executive director of the Company, entered into
a top-up placing agreement  with a  placing agent  and a subscript ion agreement  with the Company
respect ively.  Pursuant  to  the  top-up placing agreement ,  Por ters tone Limited and Mr.  Heung Wah
Heung placed an aggregate  of  76,600,000 exis t ing Shares  to  independent  investors  a t  a  pr ice  of
HK$0.50 per Share. Pursuant to the subscription agreement, Porterstone Limited and Mr. Heung Wah
Heung subscr ibed for  an  aggregate  of  76,600,000 new Shares  a t  a  pr ice  of  HK$0.50 per  Share .
76 ,600 ,000  new Shares  i s sued  fo r  the  subsc r ip t ion  on  7 th  March ,  2005 .  The  ne t  p roceeds  o f
approximately HK$37.3 million were used for general working capital of the Group and/or any future
possible acquisit ion which is  yet  to be identified.  These new Shares were issued under the general
mandate  granted to  the directors  of  the Company at  the special  general  meet ing of  the Company
held on 21st January,  2005.

Associates
Riche Multi-Media Holdings Limited
As at 31st December, 2005, the Group held approximately 41.07% equity interest in Riche Group. Riche
Group is principally engaged in distribution of films, sub-licensing of film rights, and investments in
securities. As at 31st December, 2005, Riche Group had net assets of approximately HK$167.6 million.
Turnover and loss of Riche Group for the year ended 31st December, 2005 were approximately HK$38.3
million and HK$29.7 million respectively. Accordingly, the Group had shared a loss of approximately
HK$12.2 million for the year ended 31st December, 2005. The Group had also recorded a gain of deemed
disposal of an associate of HK$45.0 million from Riche Multi-Media upon the completion of the placing
and subscription transactions on September 2005 as stated below.

On 31st  March,  2006,  Riche Mult i -Media  announced that  i t  would not  complete  the  condi t ional
agreement with Leadfirst Limited and Mr. Benny Ki, pursuant to which the Riche Group would acquire
100% of  the issued share  capi ta l  of  Best  Winning Group Limited for  a  considerat ion of  HK$600
million because the Riche Group did not satisfy with the results of the due dil igence review.



– 12 –

On 7th September,  2005,  Classical  Statue Limited (“Classical”) ,  a  wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company, entered into a placing and subscription agreement with a placing agent and Riche Multi-
Media. Pursuant to the placing and subscription agreement, Classical has agreed to place 400,000,000
existing shares of Riche Multi-Media(“Riche Shares”) to not less than six independent investors at a
price of HK$0.34 per Riche Share and conditionally agreed to subscribe for 400,000,000 new Riche
Shares at  a price of HK$0.34 per Riche Share. Immediately after the completion of the placing and
subscription agreement,  the Group interested in approximately 39.24% of the enlarged issued share
capital  of Riche Multi-Media.

On 17th February,  2006,  the Riche Group entered into a  condit ional  sale  and purchase agreement
with Northbay Investments Holdings Limited (“Northbay”), pursuant to which the Riche Group would
acquire  ( i )  100% of  the issued share  capi ta l  of  Shinhan-Golden Fai th  Internat ional  Development
Limited (“Shinhan-Golden”) and (ii) the debts owned by Shinhan-Golden to Northbay, at an aggregate
considerat ion of  HK$266,064,350 ( the “Acquisi t ion”) .  The considerat ion shal l  be sat isf ied by the
allotment and issue of 1,330,321,745 Riche Shares at  HK$0.20 per share.  Shinhan-Golden’s major
asset is  the 96.7% equity interest  in Beijing Jiang Guo Real Estate Development Co. Ltd.  ( the “JV
Co.”). JV Co. is the registered and beneficial owner of a property (the “Property”) located at No. 9,
Gongyuan Xijie,  Dongcheng District ,  Beij ing,  the PRC. The Property is  currently under renovation
and being transformed from an apartment complex into serviced apartments.  The renovation project
is expected to be completed by the end of June 2006. Subject to the fulfillment of the conditions set
out under the agreement, the Acquisition is expected to be completed in May 2006. Upon completion
of  the Acquis i t ion,  the  equi ty  interest  in  the  Riche Group held by the Group wil l  decrease f rom
41.07% to 32.64%.

Together Again Limited
As at  31st  December,  2005,  the Group held 49% equity interest  in  the group headed by Together
Again Limited (“TAL Group”), a company incorporated in British Virgin Islands with limited liability
and i t  indirectly holds 85% equity interest  in China Entertainment Group, Inc.  (formerly known as
China Artists Agency Inc.),  a U.S. public company traded on the Over-The-Counter Bulletin Board.
TAL Group is principally engaged in the provision of art ist  management services.

As at  31st  December,  2005,  TAL Group had net  assets  of  HK$9.2 mil l ion.  Turnover and profi t  of
TAL Group for  the  year  ended 31st  December,  2005 were  HK$23.5  mil l ion and HK$1.4  mil l ion
respectively. Accordingly, the Group shared a profit of HK$0.7 million for the year ended 31st December,
2005.

Acquisition of Leasehold Land and Buildings
On 7th July,  2005,  the Group completed the acquisi t ion of  the leasehold land and buildings from
Riche Group at  a  total  considerat ion of HK$9,000,000.The considerat ion has been agreed between
the part ies  based on arms’ length negotiat ions with reference to a  property valuat ion done by an
independent firm of professional chartered surveyors appointed by the Group. The acquisition permitted
the Group to expand its post-production premises and business on film. The consideration was satisfied
by internal resources of the Group.

Signing of a Non-binding Letter of Intent
On 15th September,  2005,  the Company entered into a  non-binding let ter  of  intent  with Mr.  Phua
Wei Seng, an independent third party, for the acquisition by the Company of an equity interest in a
company involved in Macau gaming business. Pursuant to the non-binding letter of intent, a refundable
deposi t  of  HK$20,000,000 was placed by the Company with Mr.  Phua Wei  Seng.  I f  the proposed
transact ion does not  material ise or  fai ls  to complete by 14th December,  2005,  the deposi t  wil l  be
returned to the Company. The parties to the letter of intent had agreed to extend the longstop date
to 12th June,  2006.  If  the proposed t ransact ion does not  mater ial ise  or  fai ls  to  complete  by 12th
June, 2006, the deposit  will  be returned to the Company.

Employees
As at 31st December 2005, the Group employed 51 staffs (2004: 76 staffs) of which 2 staffs (2004:
3 s taffs)  are  based in China.  The directors  bel ieve that  the qual i ty of  i ts  employees is  the s ingle
most important factor in sustaining the Group’s reputation and improving its profitability. The staffs
are remunerated based on their  work performance,  professional  experience and prevail ing industry
practices.  Apart  from basic salaries,  pension fund and medical  schemes,  discretionary bonuses and
options are awarded to certain staffs according to the assessment of individual performance.

Prospect
The film industry is a highly risk business and requires a huge in-flow of capital.  To diversify such
risk and for long-term growth, the Group has, therefore, actively diversified the investment portfolio,
in particular those that  could generate a steady source of income in the long term.
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Looking into the future,  the Group will  continue to produce best-sel l ing original  f i lms which wil l
rely great ly on our commitment  to f i lm-making,  our  understanding of  the market  needs,  s tr ingent
control on capital  investment and efficient management.  The Group will  also strive to explore new
business opportunit ies;  ful ly ut i l ize the resources to strengthen business growth while minimizing
risk for better return for the shareholders over the years.

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s
listed securit ies during the year.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
The board  of  d i rec tors  of  the  Company is  responsib le  for  ensur ing  h igh s tandards  of  corpora te
governance are maintained and for accounting to shareholders. The Company has applied the principles
and complied with all the applicable code provisions of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices
(the “Code”) as set  out in Appendix 14 of the the Listing Rules for the year ended 31st December,
2005, except for the following deviations:

1. Code Provision A.4.1
Under the code provision A.4.1 of the Code, non-executive directors should be appointed for a
specif ic  term and subject  to re-elect ion.  However,  al l  the independent non-executive directors
are not appointed for specific terms but are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at
the annual general meeting of the Company in accordance with the provision of the Company’s
bye-laws.  The Company considers  that  suff icient  measures have been taken to ensure that  the
Company’s corporate governance practices are no less exacting than those in the Code.

2. Code Provisions B.1.4 and C.3.4
Under the code provisions B.1.4 and C.3.4 of  the Code,  the issuer  should make avai lable the
terms of reference of its remuneration committee and audit committee on request and by including
the information on the issuer ’s website.

Since the Company has not  yet  es tabl ished i ts  own websi te ,  the above requirement  regard to
provide such information on website cannot be met accordingly. However, the terms of reference
of the two committees are available on request.

The information on the Company’s  compliance of  the Code and deviat ions from certain code
provis ions  of  the  Code for  the  year  ended 31st  December,  2005 is  se t  out  in  the  Corpora te
Governance Report  to be included in the Company’s 2005 annual  report  which wil l  be sent  to
the shareholders of the Company at  the end of April  2006.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF ACCOUNTS
The audi t  commit tee of  the Company at  31st  December,  2005 was compris ing Messrs .  Hung Cho
Sing,  Ho Wai Chi,  Paul  and Fung Ho Sum, al l  being independent  non-executive directors.  Mr.  Ho
Wai Chi,  Paul is  the chairman of the audit  committee.

The audit  committee of the Company has reviewed with the management the Group’s consolidated
financial  s tatements  for  the year  ended 31st  December,  2005,  including the accounting principles
and practices adopted by the Group, in conjunction with the Group’s external auditors.

ADOPTION OF THE MODEL CODE
The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules for securities
transactions by directors of the Company. All  directors of the Company have confirmed, following
specific enquiry by the Company, that they have complied with the required standard set out in the
Model Code throughout the year ended 31st December, 2005. The Model Code also applies to other
specified senior management of the Group.
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PUBLICATION OF INFORMATION ON THE WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE
The Company’s 2005 annual report containing the relevant information required by the Listing Rules
will  be despatched to the shareholders of  the Company and published on the website of  the Stock
Exchange in due course.

By Order of the Board
Heung Wah Keung

Chairman

Hong Kong, 24th April ,  2006

As at the date hereof,  the Board of Directors of  the Company comprises three Executive Directors,
namely  Mr.  Heung Wah Keung,  Ms .  Chen  Ming  Yin ,  Ti f fany  and  Ms.  L i  Yuk  Sheung,  and  three
Independent  Non-execut ive Directors ,  namely Mr.  Hung Cho Sing,  Mr.  Ho Wai Chi ,  Paul  and Mr.
Fung Ho Sum.


